# 505362944 03/07/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5409734

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
Name			Name	Execution Date
EDOARDO CAPULLI				03/05/2019
EMMA CAPULLI				03/05/2019
ANDREA DINI				03/05/2019
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ			
Name:	ENCAB	BLIST	S.R.L.	
Street Address:	VIA XV	V APF	RILE, 7	
City:	ANCON		٨)	
State/Country:	ITALY			
Postal Code:	60125			
Application Number:		16331	274	
Property Typ Application Number:		16331	Number 274	
CORRESPONDENCE		(703)/	115-0013	
Fax Number:		• •	15-0013 -mail address first; if that is unsucces	sful, it will be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	be sent to if provided	the e I; if tha	-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	be sent to if provided	o the e I; if tha 70341	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U</i> 50012	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to if provided	o <b>the e</b> <b>I; if th</b> a 70341 bmarg	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U</i> 50012 Julies@neifeld.com	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	be sent to if provided	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if thi</i> 70341 bmarg BRUC	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U</i> 50012 gulies@neifeld.com E T MARGULIES	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to if provided	<b>the e</b> <b>i; if tha</b> 70341 bmarg BRUC 5400 \$	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U</i> 50012 Julies@neifeld.com	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, a</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to if provided	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if tha</i> 70341 bmarg BRUC 5400 \$ ALEX	<i>mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U</i> 50012 Julies@neifeld.com T MARGULIES SHAWNEE ROAD, SUITE 310	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	b the e l; if tha 70341 bmarg BRUC 5400 \$ ALEX	<i>mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U</i> 50012 gulies@neifeld.com E T MARGULIES SHAWNEE ROAD, SUITE 310 ANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	b the e l; if tha 70341 bmarg BRUC 5400 \$ ALEX/	<i>mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U</i> 50012 gulies@neifeld.com E T MARGULIES SHAWNEE ROAD, SUITE 310 ANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	b the e l; if tha 70341 bmarg BRUC 5400 \$ ALEX/	<i>mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U</i> 50012 gulies@neifeld.com E T MARGULIES SHAWNEE ROAD, SUITE 310 ANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312 INNO0014-1 BRUCE T MARGULIES	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	b the e l; if tha 70341 bmarg BRUC 5400 \$ ALEX/	-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 50012 gulies@neifeld.com E T MARGULIES SHAWNEE ROAD, SUITE 310 ANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312 INNO0014-1 BRUCE T MARGULIES /BruceMargulies/	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, a</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	b the e l; if tha 70341 bmarg BRUC 5400 \$ ALEX/	-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 50012 gulies@neifeld.com E T MARGULIES SHAWNEE ROAD, SUITE 310 ANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312 INNO0014-1 BRUCE T MARGULIES /BruceMargulies/	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, A Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=ExecutedDeclar source=ExecutedDeclar	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: ration_INNO ration_INNO	the e   if the   70341   bmarg   BRUC   5400 \$   ALEX/   00014   00014	-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 50012 gulies@neifeld.com E T MARGULIES SHAWNEE ROAD, SUITE 310 ANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312 INNO0014-1 BRUCE T MARGULIES /BruceMargulies/ 03/07/2019 -1_3-7-2019#page1.tif -1_3-7-2019#page2.tif	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=ExecutedDecla source=ExecutedDecla	be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: ration_INNG ration_INNG	the e   if the   70341   bmarg   BRUC   5400 \$   ALEX/   00014   00014   00014   00014	-mail address first; if that is unsucces at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 50012 gulies@neifeld.com E T MARGULIES SHAWNEE ROAD, SUITE 310 ANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312 INNO0014-1 BRUCE T MARGULIES /BruceMargulies/ 03/07/2019	

PATENT REEL: 048530 FRAME: 0325 US Application No: 16331274 NEIFELD REF: INNO0014-1 CLIENT REF: B0680US

# ASSIGNMENT AND INVENTOR DECLARATION FOR A PATENT APPLICATION

I/We hereby declare as follows:

I. 37 CFR 1.63(a)(1) - LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR OR JOINT INVENTOR My/Our legal name(s) appear(s) at the end of this declaration next to my/our signature(s).

# II. 37 CFR 1.63(a)(2) - IDENTIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION TO WHICH THIS DECLARATION IS DIRECTED

This declaration is directed to the following application:

APPLICATION TITLE RETENTION DEVICE FOR FLEXIBLE CABLES

#### APPLICATION IS ATTACHED, IF THE BOX TO THE RIGHT IS CHECKED

INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION NUMBER	PCT/EP2017/072512
INTERNATIONAL FILING DATE	September 7, 2017

<b>US 371 NATIONAL STAGE APPLICATION NUMBER</b>	
371 NATIONAL STAGE COMPLETION DATE	

US APPLICATION NUMBER		
US FILING DATE		

#### III. 37 CFR 1.63(a)(3) STATEMENT OF INVENTORSHIP

I/We believe that I/we am/are the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application for which this declaration is being submitted.

#### IV. 37 CFR 1.63(a)(4) STATEMENT OF AUTHORIZATION

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

### V. 37 CFR 1.63(b) LEGAL NAME. MAILING ADDRESS, RESIDENCE ADDRESS

I/We understand that rule 37 CFR 1.63(b) requires that my legal name, mailing address where I/we customarily receive mail, and my residence address, must be submitted in this

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 048530 FRAME: 0326 application, but do not need to be submitted in this declaration. I/We have provided accurate information for my legal name, mailing address where I/we customarily receive mail, and my residence address.

#### VI. 37 CFR 1.63(c) REVIEW AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF 1.56 DUTY

I/We have reviewed and I/we understand the contents of this application, including the claims. I/We am/are aware of the duty to disclose to the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in the Code of Federal Regulations, Volume 37, rule 1.56.

#### VII. 37 CFR 1.63(g) ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I/We hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both. All statements I/we make in this declaration based upon my own knowledge are true, and all statements I/we make in this declaration based upon information and belief I/we believe to be true.

#### VIII. AUTHORIZATION TO PERMIT ACCESS TO APPLICATION BY PARTICIPATING OFFICES

The undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the State Intellectual Property Office of the People's Republic of China (SIPO), the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO), and any other foreign intellectual property office participating with the USPTO in a bilateral or multilateral priority document exchange agreement in which a foreign application claiming priority to the instant patent application is filed, access to: (1) the instant patent application-as-filed and its related bibliographic data, (2) any foreign or domestic application to which priority or benefit is claimed by the instant application and its related bibliographic data, and (3) the date of filing of this Authorization. See 37 CFR 1.14(h)(1).

The undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the EPO access to the bibliographic data and search results from the instant patent application when a European patent application claiming priority to the instant patent application is filed. See 37 CFR 1.14(h)(2).

#### IX. POWER TO FURTHER IDENTIFY

I/We authorize NEIFELD IP LAW, PC to fill in a "NEIFELD REF:"; "CLIENT REF"; the application number, the filing date, and any other information desirable to identify the application, on the pages of this declaration, after I/We sign.

#### X. CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS

Direct all correspondence to the address for customer number 31518 for the firm of NEIFELD IP LAW, P.C.

XI. ASSIGNMENT

Page 2

WHEREAS, the assignee or assignees listed below (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention identified above and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, by these presents,

I/we do, at this time, sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to the said invention, which includes any invention disclosed or claimed in any application identified above, including any rights of priority, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in the future or were granted in the past therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof which may be granted or were granted in the past; and this transfer includes all rights to prior judgements; and all rights to collect money for and to obtain injunctions based upon past infringement.

Further, I/we hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I/we agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all cause any and all of said Letter Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grants(s) the firm of Neifeld IP Law, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including firm reference number, application number, filing date, and execution date, and any other information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 3

# XII. INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR LEGAL NAME(S) AND SIGNATURE(S)

PRINTED LEGAL NAMES OF ALL INVENTORS; THEIR SIGNATURES; AND THE DATES THEY SIGNED:

#### FIRST INVENTOR

FIRST INVENTOR	
SIGNATURE	Eduarde Controlli
PRINTED NAME	Edoardo CAPULLI
DATE SIGNED	5 March, 2019

#### SECOND INVENTOR

SIGNATURE	Euro Couth
PRINTED NAME	Emma CAPULLI
DATE SIGNED	5 March, 2019

#### THIRD INVENTOR

SIGNATURE	lun Ami
PRINTED NAME	Andrea DINI
DATE SIGNED	5 March, 2019

#### FOURTH INVENTOR

SIGNATURE		
PRINTED NAME		
DATE SIGNED		

#### FIFTH INVENTOR

SIGNATURE		
PRINTED NAME		
DATE SIGNED		

(For additional inventors, copy this page.)

Page 4

## XIII. ASSIGNEE(S) IDENTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE(S)

The assignee(s) of this application, and their address(es), and signatures:

FIRST ASSIGNEE NAME:	ENCABLIST S.r.I.
ADDRESS:	
Street:	Via XVV Aprile, 7
City:	ANCONA (AN)
State:	
Country:	ITALY
Zip or Postal Code:	60125
SIGNATURE:	Anglim
PRINTED NAME:	Andrea DINI
TITLE:	COMPANY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE
DATE SIGNED:	5 March, 2019
AVERMENT:	I am authorized to sign on behalf of the assignee.

### RAN Printed: March 6, 2019 (10:19AM) Y:\FirmForms\Forms\_Patent\US\AssignmentAndInventorDeclaration.wpd

Page 5

**RECORDED: 03/07/2019**